
CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
February 12, 2025 

 
 

 The City Council of the City of David City, Nebraska, met in open public session at 
7:00 p.m. in the meeting room of the City Office at 490 “E” Street, David City, Nebraska. The 
Public had been advised of the meeting by posting in four public places (City Office, US Post 
Office, Butler County Courthouse and Hruska Public Library). The Mayor and members of 
the City Council acknowledged advance notice of the meeting by signing the Agenda which 
is a part of these minutes. The advance notice to the Public, Mayor, and Council members 
conveyed the availability of the agenda, which was kept continuously current in the office of 
the City Clerk and was available for public inspection on the City’s website. No new items 
were added to the agenda during the twenty-four hours immediately prior to the opening of 
the Council meeting.  
 
 Present for the meeting were:  Mayor Jessica Miller, Council President Bruce 
Meysenburg, Council members Kevin Woita, Jeremy Abel, City Administrator Intern Raiko 
Martinez and Interim City Administrator/City Clerk Tami Comte.  Council members Jim 
Angell, Rick Holland and Keith Marvin were absent.  City Attorney David Levy attended via 
Zoom.  There was not a quorum present. 
 
 Council member Jim Angell arrived at 7:06 p.m., and Mayor Jessica Miller called the 
meeting to order. 
 
 Also present for the meeting were: Deputy Clerk Lori Matchett, Police Chief Marla 
Schnell, Police Sargeant Tristan Hilger, Police Officer Kevin Dunn, Recreation Director Will 
Reiter, and Ethan Joy with JEO.  The meeting opened with the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
 Mayor Jessica Miller informed the public of the “Open Meetings Act” posted on the west 
wall of the meeting room and asked those present to please silence their cell phones. She also 
reminded the public that if they speak tonight in front of the Council, they must state their name 
and address for the record.  

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve the minutes of the 
January 22, 2025 City Council meeting as presented. Council Member Kevin Woita seconded 
the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve the claims as presented. 
Council Member Jim Angell seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Council member Kevin Woita made a motion to approve the committee and officer 
reports and the Butler County Development Board update as presented. Council Member Bruce 
Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #2 
 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Council member Kevin Woita made a motion to approve Certificate of Payment #23 in 
the amount of $355,194.92 to Velocity Constructors Inc. for the 2022 Water Treatment Plant 
Upgrade. Council Member Jim Angell seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #3 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #4 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #5 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #6 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #7 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #8 
 

 
 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #9 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #10 
 

Council member Jim Angell made a motion to approve Pay Estimate #11 in the amount 
of $123,664.65 to BRB Contractors, Inc. for the Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Improvement Project. Council Member Jeremy Abel seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #11 
 

Council member Kevin Woita made a motion to approve Pay Application #4 for Rutjens 
Construction in the amount of $1,292,657.18 for the '2023 Water Main North Loop'. Council 
Member Bruce Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #12 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #13 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #14 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #15 
 

 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #16 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #17 
 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve Pay Application #6 in the 
amount of $774.90 for Municipal Pipe Tool for the South Area Sewer Rehabilitation Project. 
Council Member Jeremy Abel seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #18 
 

 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #19 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #20 
 

Council member Jim Angell made a motion to approve Change Order #4 for Rutjens 
Construction, Inc. in the amount of ($239,885.00). Council Member Kevin Woita seconded the 
motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #21 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve Pay Application #5 for 

Rutjens Construction in the amount of $440,800.43 for the 2023 Water Main North Loop and 
authorize the Mayor to sign the Certificate of Substantial Completion. Council Member Jeremy 
Abel seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

 

 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #22 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #23 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #24 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #25 
 

 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #26 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #27 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #28 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #29 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #30 
 

Council member Kevin Woita made a motion to approve Change Order #5 for IES 
Commercial, Inc. in the amount of $9,739.44 to adjust bus heights to accommodate 34.5 kV 
switches that were required to meet the project deadline for the'2023 AGP Substation' project. 
Council Member Bruce Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #31 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #32 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #33 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #34 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #35 
 

 
 

 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #36 
 

 
Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve Change Order #6 for IES 

Commercial, Inc. in the amount of ($9,056.28) for removal of equipment testing for the '2023 
AGP Substation' project. Council Member Jim Angell seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #37 
 

 
 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #38 
 

 
 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #39 
 

 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #40 
 

Council member Jeremy Abel made a motion to approve Change Order #7 for IES 
Commercial, Inc. in the amount of $6,921.20 for adjustments for NPPD metering and additional 
control cables necessary for voltage regulator control for the'2023 AGP Substation project. 
Council Member Kevin Woita seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #41 
 

 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #42 
 

 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #43 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #44 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #45 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #46 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #47 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #48 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #49 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #50 
 
 Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve Pay Application #9 for 
IES Commercial, Inc. in the amount of $254,395.69 for the '2023 AGP Substation' Project. 
Council Member Jim Angell seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #51 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #52 
 

Council member Kevin Woita made a motion to approve Contract Amendment No. 2 with 
JEO Consulting Group, Inc. for $24,650 to add 290 storm water structures. Council Member 
Jeremy Abel seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #53 
 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve doing a change order for 
a spare pump from Electric Pump for the water plant. Council Member Jeremy Abel seconded 
the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve an agreement with JEO 
to perform an inspection of Cooperative Way from Highway15 west to the pavement end. 
Council Member Kevin Woita seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #54 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #55 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #56 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #57 
 

 
 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #58 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #59 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #60 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #61 
 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to table the estimate from Krivanek 
Construction for the build-up of Road 36. Council Member Jim Angell seconded the motion. The 
motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #62 
 

 
 Council member Kevin Woita introduced Ordinance No. 1505 updating Obstructions to 
Vision at Street Intersections.  Mayor Jessica Miller read Ordinance No. 1505 by title.  The only 
change was removing “street department” and replacing with “The City”. 
 
 Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to suspend the statutory rule 
requiring an Ordinance to be read on three separate days. Council Member Kevin Woita 
seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea, Mayor Jessica Miller, Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 
 
 Council member Kevin Woita made a motion to pass and adopt Ordinance No. 1505 
updating Obstructions to Vision at Street Intersections on third and final reading. Council 
Member Jim Angell seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

 
 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 1505 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA, ADOPTING A NEW SECTION 6-219 OF 
THE DAVID CITY MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO THE 
OBSTRUCTIONS TO VISION AT STREET INTERSECTIONS LOCATED 
WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF DAVID CITY, 
NEBRASKA; AND AUTHORIZING PUBLICATION OF THE SAME IN 
PAMPHLET FORM.   

 
 WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statutes section 17-505 authorizes the City of David 
City, Nebraska, a municipal corporation and city of the second class (the “City”) to adopt and 
amend the City’s Municipal Code (“Code”); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City deems it in the best interest of the City’s health, safety and welfare 
to amend the Code to impose greater safety measures regarding visual obstructions to 
operators of motor vehicles within the City. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA, that the City hereby amends the Code as follows:  
 
1.  The City amends the Code by adopting the following ordinance and incorporating 

the same into the Code as Section 6-219:  
 
SECTION 6-219: OBSTRUCTIONS TO VISION AT STREET INTERSECTIONS 
 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #63 
 

A.  This section of the City Municipal Code refers to Section 4.04 of the David 
City Zoning Ordinance. 

 
B.  Through the provisions of this Section, the City shall also have the 

authority to enforce obstruction to vision at street intersections as 
provided in the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
2.  All other ordinances or portions of other ordinances passed and approved prior to 

the passage, approval, and publication or posting of this ordinance and in conflict herewith is 
hereby repealed. 

 
3.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after passage, approval 

and publication in pamphlet form. 
 

 PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 22nd day of January, 2025. 
 
 

              
       Mayor Jessica Miller 
ATTEST 

 

      
City Clerk Tami L. Comte 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Council member Bruce Meysenburg introduced Ordinance No. 1506 updating the 
Employee’s Pay Plan to add Lineman Intern/School Trainee.  Mayor Jessica Miller read 
Ordinance No. 1506 by title.   
 
 Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to suspend the statutory rule 
requiring an Ordinance to be read on three separate days. Council Member Jim Angell 
seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea, Mayor Jessica Miller: Yea  
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 
 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to pass and adopt Ordinance No. 
1506 updating the employee's pay plan to add Lineman Intern/School Trainee on third and final 
reading. Council Member Jeremy Abel seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #64 
 

 
 
 
 

ORDINANCE NO.  1506 
 

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A NEW PAY SCALE / SALARY FOR FULL-TIME AND 
PERMANENT PART-TIME EMPLOYEES; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PORTIONS 
OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF THIS 
ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM; AND PROVIDING FOR A TIME WHEN THIS 
ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT. 

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAVID CITY, 

NEBRASKA: 
 

SECTION 1.  The Mayor and City Council of David City, Nebraska, do hereby establish 
and fix the pay scales and salaries attached for the attached positions for the appointed officers 
and employees of the City of David City, Nebraska.  

 
SECTION 2.  Any Cost-of-Living Adjustments (COLA) shall be given as approved by the 

City Council.  
 
SECTION 3.    Any and all ordinances or sections thereof, passed and approved prior to 

the passage, approval and publication or posting of this ordinance, and in conflict with its 
provisions, are hereby repealed. 

 
SECTION 4.   This ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form and shall be in full 

force and effect on February 24, 2024 following its passage, approval, and publication as 
provided by law and city ordinance. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED this   12th    day of    February  , 2025. 

 
 
 
    
 Mayor Jessica Miller 
 
 

   
City Clerk Tami Comte 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #65 
 
 
 

 

Department

Position 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

City Hall

Clerical I $15.00 $15.49 $15.84 $16.19 $16.56 $16.93 $17.31 $17.70 $18.10 $18.50
Acct Clerk I $20.90 $21.58 $22.06 $22.56 $23.07 $23.59 $24.12 $24.66 $25.22 $25.78
Acct Clerk II $26.04 $26.89 $27.49 $28.11 $28.74 $29.39 $30.05 $30.73 $31.42 $32.12

(incl .50/hr if CMC; Ord. 1192) $26.54 $27.39 $27.99 $28.61 $29.24 $29.89 $30.55 $31.23 $31.92 $32.62

Power Plant 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Power Plant Op I $24.60 $25.40 $25.97 $26.56 $27.15 $27.76 $28.39 $29.03 $29.68 $30.35
Power Plant Supervisor $36.88 $38.08 $38.94 $39.81 $40.71 $41.62 $42.56 $43.52 $44.50 $45.50

Electric 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Lineman Intern/School Trainee $21.00
Apprentice Lineman $24.43 $25.22 $25.79 $26.37 $26.97 $27.57 $28.19 $28.83 $29.48 $30.14
Lineman 2nd Class $27.18 $28.06 $28.69 $29.34 $30.00 $30.68 $31.37 $32.07 $32.79 $33.53
Lineman 1st Class $32.13 $33.17 $33.92 $34.68 $35.46 $36.26 $37.08 $37.91 $38.77 $39.64
Line Foreman $37.90 $39.13 $40.01 $40.91 $41.83 $42.77 $43.74 $44.72 $45.73 $46.76
Electric Supervisor $42.33 $43.71 $44.69 $45.69 $46.72 $47.77 $48.85 $49.95 $51.07 $52.22
*Week on call $3.00 per hour increase to pay

Water/Wastewater 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Water/Wastewater Operator I $23.10 $23.85 $24.39 $24.94 $25.50 $26.07 $26.66 $27.26 $27.87 $28.50
Water/Wastewater Operator II $26.25 $27.10 $27.71 $28.34 $28.97 $29.63 $30.29 $30.97 $31.67 $32.38
Water/Wastewater Data Manager $27.37 $28.26 $28.90 $29.55 $30.21 $30.89 $31.59 $32.30 $33.02 $33.77
Water Field Supervisor $26.10 $26.95 $27.55 $28.17 $28.81 $29.46 $30.12 $30.80 $31.49 $32.20
Water Supervisor $33.09 $34.17 $34.93 $35.72 $36.52 $37.35 $38.19 $39.05 $39.92 $40.82
Wastewater Supervisor $31.69 $32.72 $33.46 $34.21 $34.98 $35.77 $36.57 $37.39 $38.23 $39.09

Street 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Maintenance Worker I $20.98 $21.66 $22.15 $22.65 $23.16 $23.68 $24.21 $24.76 $25.31 $25.88
Maintenance Worker II $22.11 $22.83 $23.34 $23.87 $24.40 $24.95 $25.51 $26.09 $26.68 $27.28
Street Foreman $25.61 $26.44 $27.04 $27.65 $28.27 $28.90 $29.55 $30.22 $30.90 $31.59
Street Supervisor $30.99 $32.00 $32.72 $33.45 $34.21 $34.98 $35.76 $36.57 $37.39 $38.23

Parks 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Park Laborer $19.43 $20.06 $20.51 $20.97 $21.45 $21.93 $22.42 $22.93 $23.44 $23.97
Parks & Auditorium Supervisor $27.75 $28.65 $29.30 $29.96 $30.63 $31.32 $32.02 $32.74 $33.48 $34.23



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #66 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to pass and adopt Resolution No. 1-
2025 authorizing electric PCA refund. Council Member Jim Angell seconded the motion. The 
motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Recreation 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Recreation Coordinator $24.26 $25.05 $25.61 $26.19 $26.78 $27.38 $28.00 $28.63 $29.27 $29.93
Recreation Director $27.75 $28.65 $29.30 $29.96 $30.63 $31.32 $32.02 $32.74 $33.48 $34.23

Police Department 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Police Clerical $15.00 $15.49 $15.84 $16.19 $16.56 $16.93 $17.31 $17.70 $18.10 $18.50
Police Officers $26.99 $27.87 $28.49 $29.14 $29.79 $30.46 $31.15 $31.85 $32.56 $33.30
Police Sergeant $30.64 $31.64 $32.35 $33.08 $33.82 $34.58 $35.36 $36.15 $36.97 $37.80
Asst Police Chief $32.92 $33.99 $34.75 $35.54 $36.34 $37.15 $37.99 $38.84 $39.72 $40.61

Part-Time 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Part-Time Workers $15.80 $16.31 $16.68 $17.06 $17.44 $17.83 $18.23 $18.64 $19.06 $19.49
Summer Help $11.42 $11.79 $12.06 $12.33 (No more than 4 steps)

Aquatic Center Staff

Office/Slide/Concessions $11.33
Lifeguards $14.42
Aquatic Fitness Instructor $14.42
Swim Lesson Instructors $16.48
Assistant Managers $18.03
Manager $18.80

Salaried Staff Pay Plan (Annual Rate of Pay)
Position Minimum Mid-Point Maximum
City Administrator Intern $47,840 $60,000 $70,000
Clerk/Treasurer $73,219 $86,820 $100,318
Police Chief $64,272 $80,340 $96,408



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #67 
 
 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 1-2025 

 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUNDS TO DAVID CITY ELECTRIC POWER RESIDENTIAL 
CUSTOMERS AS PART OF PRODUCTION COST ADJUSTMENT AS AUTHORIZED AND 
ALLOWED BY DAVID CITY ORDINANCE NO. 1183. 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of David City, Nebraska, owns and operates an electric distribution 

system which provides for the electric power needs of its citizens; and,       

         WHEREAS, the City must purchase the electric commodity from Nebraska Public Power 

District (NPPD) and must pay for that commodity and associated transmission services based 

on rates set by the NPPD Board of Directors; and,  

 WHEREAS, as part of production cost adjustment, the NPPD Board of Directors has 

issued refunds to the City for the electric commodity and associated transmission services in 

2020 and 2021; and,  

 WHEREAS, David City Ordinance No. 1183 sets electric services rates as subject to 

production cost adjustment; and, 

 WHEREAS, as part of production cost adjustment, the City desires to issue refunds to 

residential customers in the approximate total amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars and 

No Cents ($100,000.00), distributed monthly over a time period of one (1) year beginning usage 

period January 2025 through December 2025 and based on a resident’s total monthly kilowatt 

hour usage; and,  

 WHEREAS, the monthly total refund for each residential customer shall be calculated by 

multiplying .005918 by the customer’s total kilowatt hour usage for the corresponding month. 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAVID CITY, 

NEBRASKA that the monthly refund of residential customers, as authorized and allowed as 

production cost adjustment by David City Ordinance No. 1183, shall be issued monthly and 

shall be calculated by multiplying .005918 by the customer’s total kilowatt hour usage for the 

corresponding month beginning usage period January 2025 and ending December 2025. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED February 12, 2024. 

 
      CITY OF DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA 
 
 
            By ______________________________________ 
            JESSICA MILLER, Mayor 
ATTEST:  



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #68 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
TAMI COMTE, City Clerk 

 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to pass and adopt Resolution No. 2-
2025 appointing Kevin P. Dunn as a police officer. Council Member Kevin Woita seconded the 
motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2-2025 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA, APPROVING A CONDITIONAL OFFER OF 
EMPLOYMENT TO KEVIN P. DUNN AS A POLICE OFFICER. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Nebraska Revised Statutes section 17-107 and David City 
Municipal Code section 1-501, the Mayor and City Council of the City of David City, Nebraska (the 
“City”) have determined that the City shall have a Police Department; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 1428 creating the David City Police 
Department; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council find that it is necessary and appropriate to appoint 
police officers for said Police Department; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor has nominated Kevin Dunn to serve as a police officer. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY: 

Section 1. The Mayor and City Council hereby approve providing Kevin P. Dunn a 
conditional offer of employment for the position of police officer for the City.  Upon successful 
completion of the requisite screening required by Nebraska Revised Statutes sections 81-1414 et 
seq., Officer Dunn shall have all powers and duties available to him under applicable law, except 
as the Mayor and City County and the David City Municipal Code may proscribe.   

Section 2. The Mayor and City Council has determined that, upon hire, Officer Dunn 
shall earn an annual salary as set forth in the adopted applicable annual pay scale. 

 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 12TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2024. 
 
 
 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #69 
 
      ________________________________          
      MAYOR JESSICA MILLER 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
CITY CLERK TAMI COMTE 
 
 
  

Council member Kevin Woita made a motion to pass and adopt Resolution No. 3-2025 
updating the street department and airport charges. Council Member Jeremy Abel seconded the 
motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

 

 

RESOLUTION NO.  3-2025 
 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of David City, Nebraska, have in the 
inventory of the City various pieces of equipment, and 

 
WHEREAS, City Staff have occasion to use this equipment to carry out nuisance 

abatement, grant related activities, and other activities of an unusual manner, and  
 
WHEREAS, the City does assume certain expenses related to abatement of nuisances, 

maintenance of the public right of ways, and other situations, and  
 
WHEREAS, the City has determined a need to change the rental charges for vehicle 

and equipment rentals and supplies as charged by the Street Department.   
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA that the following list of charges for the use of City 
equipment and other City expenses, when said use shall be billed to another party, are hereby 
adopted.  Equipment charges do not include the cost of the operator, mileage, and 
maintenance, which are additional separate charges.   

 
The following rates will be in effect:  
 

Street Department - Charges 
 

Labor: 
Labor ................................................................................ $33.50 / hour 
Labor / Overtime ............................................................... $50.00 / hour 
 

Vehicles: 
Pickup Trucks ................................................................... $20.00 / hour 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #70 
 

Pickup Trucks with Snow Plow .......................................... $25.00 / hour 
Pickup Trucks with Salt Spreader...................................... $25.00 / hour 
Pickup Trucks with Snow Plow and Salt Spreader ............ $30.00 / hour 
Dump Trucks Single Axle .................................................. $35.00 / hour 
Dump Trucks Single Axle with Snow Plow ........................ $40.00 / hour 
Dump Trucks Twin Axle .................................................... $50.00 / hour 
Dump Trucks Twin Axle with Snow Plow ........................... $55.00 / hour 
All other vehicles ................................................................. $1.00 / per mile 
 

Equipment: 
John Deere Loader ......................................................... $100.00 / hour 
John Deere Loader with Snow Blower ............................ $150.00 / hour 
John Deere Motor Grader ............................................... $100.00 / hour 
Johnson Street Sweeper ................................................. $150.00 / hour 
Bobcat .............................................................................. $35.00 / hour 
Bobcat with Jack Hammer ................................................ $50.00 / hour 
Bobcat with Stump Grinder…………………………………..$85.00 / hour 
Bobcat Curb Grinding........................................................ $10.00/foot 
Concrete Saw ................................................................... $50.00 / hour 
     (Plus Blade Cost) 
Sand Compaction Plate .................................................... $30.00 / day 
Riding Mowers (all) (not including labor)……………………$80.00 / hour 
3010 JD Tractor & Batwing Mower………………...………$120.00 / hour 
Salt Spreader .................................................................... $10.00 / hour 
Paint Sprayer .................................................................... $50.00 / hour 
     (Plus per use fee of $20.00 will be added to the rental) 
Tree Spade ....................................................................... $50.00 / hour 
 

Supplies 
Gravel (delivered) ............................................................. $23.50 / yard 
Gravel (picked up) ............................................................. $21.50 / yard 
Sand (delivered) .................................................................. $6.50 / yard 
Sand (picked up) ................................................................. $4.50 / yard 
Dirt (delivered) .................................................................... $6.00 / yard 
Dirt (picked up).................................................................... $5.00 / yard 
Dirt Junk.............................................................................. $4.00 / yard 
Cold Patch ...................................................................... $150.00 / yard 
Downtown Street Brick…….….. .......... Not currently for sale 

D.C. residents………………………………..……10¢ / each 
Dealers, etc………………………………………..25¢ / each 

Lettering for Street Name Signs .......................................... $0.50 / each 
  2” post caps .................................................................... $11.00 / each 
24” Street Sign Blanks ...................................................... $20.50 / each 
30” Street Sign Blanks……….……………………………….$23.00 / each 
36” Street Sign Blanks………………………………………..$27.00 / each 
Cross piece………………………………………………….……9.50 / each 
Mosquito Spray – Biomist…………………………………..…$90.00 / gal. 
 
 
 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #71 
 

Culverts: 
Culvert prices change so rapidly that an exact price cannot be set on a yearly basis.  

Please contact the Street Department for pricing.  The City of David City will charge a $5.00 
administrative fee for each culvert ordered through the Street Department. 

 
David City Municipal Airport: 

 
T-Hangar ........................................................................... $40.00 / month 
Shop Hangar ..................................................................... $65.00 / month 

        2017 T-Hangar……………………………….………………$100.00 / month 
       Storage Unit…………………………..……..………..$115.00 / month 

- (Advertise for bids with a minimum bid of $115.00 month) 
 

All equipment or vehicle rentals are at a minimum of 1 hour rental.  An employee of the 
City of David City shall accompany the rental, and the labor is a separate charge.  

 
Passed and approved this 12th day of February, 2025.   
  
 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Mayor Jessica J. Miller 
 
 
 

_______________________________ 
City Clerk Tami L. Comte 
 

 
 
 
 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to pass and adopt Resolution No. 4-
2025 calling for the early redemption of the City's Promissory Notes, Series 2023, in the 
principal amount of $900,000, in order to pay down debt and achieve interest cost savings. 
Council Member Jim Angell seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 4-2025 
CALLING PROMISSORY NOTES, SERIES 2023,  

DATE OF ORIGINAL ISSUE – JULY 20, 2023,  
FOR REDEMPTION PRIOR TO MATURITY 

 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of David City, in the State of 

Nebraska (the “City”), as follows: 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #72 
 
 
 Section 1. That the following outstanding notes of the City are hereby called for 
redemption on March 18, 2025, at Par plus accrued interest to the date fixed for redemption: 

 
Promissory Notes, Series 2023, date of original issue – July 20, 2023, issued in the 
original principal amount of Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($900,000), becoming 
due and bearing interest as follows: 
 
 
Redemption  

Amount 
Maturity –  
July 20, 

 
Interest Rate 

 
CUSIP 

$900,000 2025 4.00% 238554 EN5 
 

 
Said called notes are hereinafter referred to as the “Redeemed Notes.” 

 
The Redeemed Notes are subject to redemption at any time on or after July 20, 
2024, at par plus accrued interest to the date fixed for redemption.  Said Redeemed 
Notes were issued by said City  for the purpose of cash flow management relating 
to the construction of a campground and other related improvements (the “Project”) 
within the City and paying costs of issuance of the Notes.  

 
Section 2. Said Redeemed Notes shall be presented for payment at the office of 

BOKF, National Association, Lincoln, Nebraska, as Paying Agent and Registrar (the “Paying 
Agent”) of the Redeemed Notes. 
 
 Section 3. A copy of this resolution shall be filed immediately with the Paying Agent, 
not less than thirty days prior to said date fixed for redemption. The Paying Agent is hereby 
directed to mail notice to all registered owners of the Notes to be redeemed not less than thirty 
days prior to the date fixed for redemption in accordance with their authorizing resolution and to 
take all other actions deemed necessary in connection therewith. 
 
 ADOPTED this 12th day of February, 2025. 
 
      CITY OF DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA 
 
 
 
ATTEST:     By: ______________________________________ 

             Mayor 
 
 
__________________________________ 

City Clerk 
 
(SEAL) 
 
 
 
  



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #73 
 
 Council member Bruce Meysenburg introduced Ordinance No. 1507 increasing the 
sewer rates.  Mayor Jessica Miller read Ordinance No. 1507 by title. 
 
 Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to suspend the statutory rule 
requiring an ordinance to be read on three separate days. Council Member Kevin Woita 
seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea, Mayor Jessica Miller, Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 
 
 Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to pass and adopt Ordinance No. 
1507 increasing the sewer rates on third and final reading. Council Member Jim Angell 
seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #74 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 1507 

 

 
AN ORDINANCE SETTING THE MONTHS THAT WILL BE USED TO CALCULATE 

SEWER RATES; EFFECTIVE DATES; REPEALING ALL PARTS OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE 
AND ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; AND PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF 
THE ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM. 
 

WHEREAS, SECTION 7-313 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE PROVIDES THAT THE 
GOVERNING BODY SHALL SET RATES TO BE CHARGED BY ORDINANCE. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA. 
 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #75 
 
Section 1.  For residential customers, the monthly sewer rate fee shall be based on the 

average quantity of water used during the time period of December 20th thru 
March 19th, preceding April of the current year.  Customers who move within 
the City shall pay the same Sewer Use Fee at their new location as they paid for 
at their former location until which time the sewer rate fees are recalculated.   For 
new residential customers in the City, an appropriate Sewer Use Fee will be 
determined by the Water/Sewer Supervisor.   

 
Section 2.  For commercial customers, who use water in a commercial business, industrial, 

or other non-residential way, a monthly Sewer Use Fee will be calculated 
monthly based on the current month’s water usage.  Commercial customers who 
do not want to pay a sewer use fee for water used for watering lawns or shrubs 
will be responsible, at their own cost, to hire a licensed plumber to install a 
separate water meter to separately meter such water usage. 

 
Section 3.  Notwithstanding Section 3, commercial customers who use more than 2,000,000 

gallons of water per month, on average (referred to herein as “High Volume 
Commercial Customers”), shall have the option to install, at their own cost and 
subject to inspection/oversight by the Water/Sewer Supervisor, a separate meter 
to measure the outflow of wastewater, in which case the monthly Sewer Use Fee 
will be calculated monthly based on the current month’s discharge of waste 
water. 

 
Section 4. With respect to all residential customers and commercial customers who do not 

qualify as High Volume Commercial Customers, the following monthly Sewer 
Rates and customer charges became effective  March 19, 2024, billed in April, 
and due May 1-10th.  

 
 Customer charge of $17.12 per month   

  Plus @ $5.43 per 1,000 gallons of water used 
 
Section 5. With respect to High Volume Commercial Customers, the following monthly 

Sewer Rates and customer charges became effective  March 19, 2024, billed in 
April, and due May 1 - 10th.  

 
 Customer charge of $11.35 per month   

   Plus @ $3.25 per 1,000 gallons of water used 
 
Section 6.  The monthly rates to be charged for sewer usage and customer charges will be 

reviewed by the City Council on an as needed basis;  
 
Section 7. That any other ordinance or section of any ordinance passed and approved prior 

to passage, approval, and publication or posting of this ordinance and in conflict 
with its provisions, is hereby repealed. 

 
Section 8.  This ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form and shall be in full force and 

effect from and after its passage as provided by law. 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED this   12th       day of     February    , 2024. 
 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #76 
 
 
 
 
         ___ 
       Mayor Jessica Miller 
(ATTEST) 
 
 
      
City Clerk Tami Comte 
 
 
 
 Mayor Jessia Miller stated that the next agenda item was Ordinance No. 1508, 
prohibiting shared water service lines between two properties. 
 
 Ethan Joy, with JEO, introduced himself and asked the Council to table this Ordinance. 
The water department wants to discuss it further with legal counsel before action is taken. 
 
 Ethan Joy, City Attorney David Levy, Water Plant Operator Dan Sobota and Interim City 
Administrator Tami Comte will meet on the proposed Ordinance. 
 

Council member Kevin Woita made a motion to table Ordinance No. 1508 Prohibiting 
Shared Water Service lines between two properties. Council Member Jim Angell seconded the 
motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

 The next agenda item was discuss/consider a temporary 8” sewer force main to be 
installed to allow AGP to perform startup processes. 
 
 Council member Kevin Woita made a motion to authorize Mayor Miller to approve a 
temporary 8" sewer force main to be installed to allow AGP to perform startup processes. 
Council Member Bruce Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve the Civic and Community 
Center Financing Fund Grant Application. Council Member Jeremy Abel seconded the motion. 
The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve the FAA Agency 
Agreement and Resolution No. 5-2025 for the Runway Rehab project. Council Member Kevin 
Woita seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #77 
 
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #78 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #79 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #80 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #81 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #82 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #83 
 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #84 
 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #85 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #86 
 
 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve the Grant Application 
FAA Form SF-424 and authorize the mayor to sign for the Runway Rehab project. Council 
Member Jeremy Abel seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea      Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #87 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #88 
 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #89 
 
 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve amending the DTR 
guidelines, raising the awarded grant amount for the DTR program from $50,000 to $80,000 
(25% match still applies). Council Member Kevin Woita seconded the motion. The motion 
carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

 
 

III. Program Guidelines 

 

1.  A minimum 25% match is required by each participant. 

 

1. Projects shall be located in the designated downtown business district as stated in the 

City of David City 2021 DTR Plan. A copy of the designated map is attached hereto as 

Exhibit A.  

 

2. Request amounts and designs will be reviewed by the DTR Committee. The DTR 

Committee will make project funding recommendations for approval by the David City, 

City Council. Priorities shall be given on a first-come, first-serve basis.  

 

3. Each application will be considered solely on its merits, without regard to age (provided 

the applicant is of age as prescribed by law), color, creed, marital status, national origin, 

political party affiliation, race or gender of the applicant(s).  

 

4. $25,000 of the total awarded grant funds shall be reserved for administrative costs and 

$10,000 for construction management. 

 

5. $400,000 shall be set aside for forgivable loans in the amount greater than $1,000 but 

no greater than $80,000 for eligible applicants and eligible improvements. 

 

6. The DTR program funds will be reimbursed to the applicant for eligible project costs and 

will become a five (5) year forgivable loan. This is done to ensure that the improvements 

will remain in place.  

 

7. The five (5) year forgivable loan can be transferred by the property owner at the time of 

a sale to the purchaser if approved by the David City, City Council.  

 

8. For each forgivable loan, the applicant will be required to sign a Promissory Note and 

the property owner will be required to sign a Deed of Trust. 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #90 
 

9. Improvements must remain intact for a minimum period of five (5) years from the date of 

completion. Changes to funded improvements prior to five (5) years may trigger 

repayment.  

 

10. Where practical, building facades shall be restored to historic standards. If it is deemed 

not practical by the DTR Committee then a similar architectural design shall be used.  

 

11. If a building does not have a historic significant architectural design, feature or 

designation, an application may still be submitted.  

 

 
 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to pass and adopt Resolution No. 6-
2025 adopting a Downtown Window Policy. Council Member Kevin Woita seconded the motion. 
The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 6 - 2025 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA, ESTABLISHING GUIDELINES FOR THE 
DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION GRANT PROGRAM RELATING TO 
APPROVED MATERIALS FOR PROPERTY FACADES; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 
 WHEREAS, the City of David City, Nebraska, a municipal corporation and city of the 
second class (“City”) funds and operates that certain David City Downtown Revitalization Grant 
Program (“Program”); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Program allows City to offer grants and loans to developers to restore, 
repair, and rehabilitate property and improvements in the downtown David City, Nebraska, area, 
under the terms, conditions, and guidelines provided in the Program’s Guidelines 
(“Guidelines”); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Downtown Revitalization Committee (“DTR Committee”) administers, 
maintains, and manages the Program and Guidelines; and  
 

WHEREAS, Section III (11) of the Guidelines provide that “[w]here practical, building 
facades shall be restored to historic standards” and “[i]f it is deemed not practical [to do so] by 
the DTR Committee then a similar architectural design shall be used”; and  

 
WHEREAS, Section IV of the Guidelines defines “façade” as “the exterior of a building 

exposed to public view from the building’s exterior . . . [and] include[s] . . . awnings, windows, 
and signage”; and  

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #91 
 

WHEREAS, paragraph eight of Section IV of the Guidelines permits the DTR Committee 
to adopt design guidelines; and  

 
 WHEREAS, the DTR Committee recommended that City adopt that certain David 
City Downtown Window Policy Statement, as shown in EXHIBIT A, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein (“Policy”), thereby providing among other things a list of approved 
materials for use in repairing facades pursuant to the Program; and  
 

WHEREAS, City finds it in the best interest of City, City’s residents, and the purpose of 
spirit of the Program to adopt the Policy and incorporate the same into the Program and 
Guidelines.   
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Mayor and City Council of the City of 
David City, Nebraska, hereby resolve as follows:  
 

1. The City hereby adopts the Policy in substantially the same form as EXHIBIT A, 

attached hereto and incorporated herein.  

 
2. The DTR Committee shall incorporate the Policy into Section IV of the 

Guidelines.   

 
3. The Mayor and City Clerk may execute such other documents and take such 

other actions as reasonably necessary to effectuate the purposes herein.   

 
4. The City hereby repeals all other resolutions in conflict with this Resolution to the 

extent of such conflict.   

 
5. This Resolution is effective immediately upon passage.     

 
Passed and approved this 12th day of February, 2025.  
 
 

 
                                                                                    ______________________________                                                                    
                                                                                   Mayor Jessica Miller 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________                                                                     
City Clerk Tami Comte  



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #92 
 

 

EXHIBIT A 

Policy Statement  

 

[SEE ATTACHED] 

 



David City Downtown Window Policy 

Statement  

Updated: February 6, 2025 

 

As the historic nature of the downtown square is an essential element to the vibrance of 

the City of David City, it is important to have consistent policies on the use of downtown 

revitalization (DTR) funds to ensure the historic character of the district remains intact, and that 

the general look of downtown remains cohesive.  The following window guidelines shall be the 

official policy statement of the City of David City’s DTR Committee. Such guidelines shall be 

followed by all business owners, non-profits or any other organization undertaking DTR projects, 

and may be subject to further review by the Nebraska State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) 

when the appropriate program calls for it. 

The City of David City further recognizes that, to keep a cohesive look to our downtown,  

aluminum, black metal, bronze metal, fiberglass, aluminum clad, steel, and high-quality 

aluminum openings are the recommended framings for windows, door frames, and storefronts 

within the downtown district.  Numerous prior projects have worked to create this aesthetic, and 

its retention is an essential part of the charm of our district. 

All other store front changes that fall outside the boundary of this policy shall still be 

subject to SHPO’s guidelines, authority, and approval. Likewise, all DTR projects pursuing the 

regulations authorized by this policy shall still be inspected and approved by SHPO prior to 

implementing these ratified regulations. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve the appointment of 
Council members Kevin Woita and Jerry Abel to the Sidewalk Committee. Council Member Jim 
Angell seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Council member Jeremy Abel made a motion to approve the appointment of Council 
members Bruce Meysenburg and Kevin Woita to the Airport committee. Council Member Jim 
Angell seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

 
 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #94 
 

 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve the reappointment of 
Heather Allen to the Library Board of Trustees for a four-year term ending December 2028. 
Council Member Jeremy Abel seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to accept the resignation of Brian R. 
Small as the alternate to the Planning Commission. Council Member Jeremy Abel seconded the 
motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to enter into a closed session to 
discuss contract negotiations, personnel, and pending litigation. Council Member Jeremy Abel 
seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Mayor Jessica Miller stated, "Now, at 8:20 p.m., we are going into closed session to 
discuss litigation and personnel.  Mayor Jessica Miller, all of the Council members, City 
Administrator Intern Raiko Martinez, City Clerk Tami Comte and Deputy City Clerk Lori Matchett 
went into closed session at 8:20 p.m.  City Attorney David Levy joined via Zoom. 

 
Council member Kevin Woita made a motion to reconvene in open session at 9:02 p.m. 

Council Member Bruce Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Council member Kevin Woita made a motion to adjourn. Council Member Bruce 
Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried and Mayor Jessica Miller declared the 
meeting adjourned at 9:02 p.m. 
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Absent, Keith Marvin: Absent, Bruce 
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea  
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Council Proceedings 
February 12, 2025 
Page #95 
 

 

 

▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲ 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF MINUTES 
 February 12, 2025 
 
 I, Tami Comte, duly qualified and acting City Clerk for the City of David City, Nebraska, 
do hereby certify with regard to all proceedings of February 12, 2025; that all of the subjects 
included in the foregoing proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept 
continually current and available for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk; that such 
subjects were contained in said agenda for at least twenty-four hours prior to said meeting; that 
the minutes of the meeting of the City Council of the City of David City, Nebraska, were in 
written form and available for public inspection within ten working days and prior to the next 
convened meeting of said body; that all news media requesting notification concerning meetings 
of said body were provided with advance notification of the time and place of said meeting and 
the subjects to be discussed at said meeting. 
 
 
 
            
        Tami Comte, City Clerk 

 

 
 


